| | | | | A - 00402120 - 2 Page 1 | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|---|--|---|--|--|
| | | | | GRANT NUMBER (FA | AIN): 004021 | 120 | | |
| UNITED STATES | | | | | | | AWARD | |
| | | | | PROGRAM CODE: | Α | 11/02/202 | 20 | |
| | PROT | PROTECTION AGENCY | | TYPE OF ACTION | | MAILING | | |
| A GI | | | | Augmentation: Increas | | | 11/09/2020 | |
| | Assi | stance / | Amendment | PAYMENT METHOD: | | ACH# | | |
| MAL PROTECT | | | | ASAP 4024 | | | | |
| RECIPIENT TYPE: County | | | | Send Payment Request to: Research Triangle Park Finance Center | | | | |
| RECIPIENT: | | | | PAYEE: | | | | |
| Pinellas County dba Boa | ard of Co Comm | issioners | | Pinellas County Board | l of Commission | ners | | |
| 315 Court St. | | | | 315 Court St. | | | | |
| Clearwater, FL 33756 | | | | Clearwater, FL 33756 | | | | |
| EIN: 59-6000800 PROJECT MANAGER | | | | | | | | |
| Sheila Schneider | | | EPA PROJECT OFFICEI Miva Smith | ۲ | EPA GRANT Michael Morris | | | |
| 315 Court St. | | | 61 Forsyth Street | | | udit Management S | ection | |
| Clearwater, FL 33756 | | | Atlanta, GA 30303-8960 | | | ssette michael@ep | | |
| E-Mail: sschneider@pir | nellascounty.org | | E-Mail: smith.miya@epa | .dov | Phone: 404-5 | 01 | u.gov | |
| Phone: 727-464-4655 | , , | | Phone: 404-562-9091 | 5 | | | | |
| environmental program. | | • | 117,000 to Pinellas County | | | | | |
| BUDGET PERIOD 10/01/2019 - 09/30/202 | | | PERIOD 9 - 09/30/2021 | TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST \$2,451,370.00 | | TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST \$2,451,370.00 | | |
| | | | NOTICE (| OF AWARD | | | | |
| Protection Agency (EPA) total federal funding of \$3 either: 1) drawing down f conditions within 21 days authorized representative mailing date. In case of d | hereby awards 357,620. Recipi unds within 21 c after the EPA a of the recipient lisagreement, ar any costs incurre | \$117,000. ent's signat lays after th ward or am must furnis nd until the ed by the re | ng all modifications and am EPA agrees to cost-share <u>2</u> ure is not required on this a be EPA award or amendme hendment mailing date. If th sh a notice of disagreement disagreement is resolved, t cipient are at its own risk. attachments. | 20.40% of all approved b agreement. The recipien nt mailing date; or 2) not ne recipient disagrees wi t to the EPA Award Offic he recipient should not c | udget period co it demonstrates filing a notice o ith the terms and ial within 21 day draw down on th | osts incurred, up to a its commitment to o of disagreement with d conditions specifie ys after the EPA aw he funds provided by | and not exceeding carry out this award by in the award terms and ed in this award, the pard or amendment y this | |
| ISSUING OFFI | CE (GRANTS N | IANAGEM | ENT OFFICE) | | AWARD APP | ROVAL OFFICE | | |
| ORGANIZATION / ADD | RESS | | | ORGANIZATION / AD | DRESS | | | |
| 61 Forsyth Street Atlanta, GA 30303-8960 | | | U.S. EPA, Region 4 Air and Radiation Division 61 Forsyth Street Atlanta, GA 30303-8960 | | | | | |
| | THE UNI | TED STAT | ES OF AMERICA BY THE | , | | | | |
| Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official Keva R. Lloyd - Grants Mar | | | | | | | DATE 11/02/2020 | |

EPA Funding Information

A - 00402120 - 2 Page 2

| FUNDS | FORMER AWARD | THIS ACTION | AMENDED TOTAL |
|-------------------------------|--------------|-------------|---------------|
| EPA Amount This Action | \$ 240,620 | \$ 117,000 | \$ 357,620 |
| EPA In-Kind Amount | \$ O | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Unexpended Prior Year Balance | \$ O | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Other Federal Funds | \$ O | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Recipient Contribution | \$ 1,451,370 | \$ 0 | \$ 1,451,370 |
| State Contribution | \$ O | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Local Contribution | \$ O | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Other Contribution | \$ 500,000 | \$ 0 | \$ 500,000 |
| Allowable Project Cost | \$ 2,191,990 | \$ 117,000 | \$ 2,308,990 |

| Assistance Program (CFDA) | Statutory Authority | Regulatory Authority |
|--|---------------------|--|
| 66.001 - Air Pollution Control Program Support | | 2 CFR 200 2 CFR 1500 40 CFR 33 and 40 CFR 35 Subpart A |

| | Fiscal | | | | | | | | |
|-----------|------------|----|-----------------|------------------------|--------|-----------------|--------------|----------------------|------------------------------|
| Site Name | Req No | FY | Approp. Code | Budget Organization | PRC | Object Class | Site/Project | Cost Organization | Obligation / Deobligation |
| - | 2104VW1002 | 21 | E1 | 04V2 | 000A04 | 4112 | - | - | 117,000 |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | ľ | | | | | | | | 117,00 |

A - 00402120 - 2 Page 3

| Table A - Object Class Category | Total Approved Allowable |
|---|--------------------------|
| (Non-construction) | Budget Period Cost |
| 1. Personnel | \$1,117,051 |
| 2. Fringe Benefits | \$764,030 |
| 3. Travel | \$29,530 |
| 4. Equipment | \$18,000 |
| 5. Supplies | \$52,600 |
| 6. Contractual | \$0 |
| 7. Construction | \$0 |
| 8. Other | \$82,900 |
| 9. Total Direct Charges | \$2,064,111 |
| 10. Indirect Costs: 34.03% Base Cost Allocation Plan | \$387,259 |
| 11. Total (Share: Recipient 79.60 % Federal 20.40 %.) | \$2,451,370 |
| 12. Total Approved Assistance Amount | \$500,000 |
| 13. Program Income | \$500,000 |
| 14. Total EPA Amount Awarded This Action | \$117,000 |
| 15. Total EPA Amount Awarded To Date | \$357,620 |

Administrative Conditions

The following administrative term and condition is revised.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The General Terms and Conditions of this agreement are updated in accordance with the link below. However, these updated conditions apply solely to the funds added with this amendment and any previously awarded funds not yet disbursed by the recipient as of the award date of this amendment. The General Terms and Conditions cited in the original award or prior funded amendments remain in effect for funds disbursed by the recipient prior to the award date of this amendment.

The recipient agrees to comply with the current EPA general terms and conditions available at: <u>https://www.epa.gov/grants/epa-general-terms-and-conditions-effective-october-1-2020-or-later</u>. These terms and conditions are binding for disbursements and are in addition to or modify the assurances and certifications made as a part of the award and the terms, conditions, or restrictions cited throughout the award.

The EPA repository for the general terms and conditions by year can be found at: <u>https://www.epa.gov/grants/grant-terms-and-conditions#general</u>.

All other administrative terms and conditions remain the same.

Programmatic Conditions

The following term and condition is added.

GRANT-SPECIFIC PROGRAMMATIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS

J. Joint Evaluation for FY 2021

Participate with EPA in an end of year evaluation of performance to be completed by December 31, 2021. This evaluation will be based on jointly evaluating and reporting progress and accomplishments under the workplan throughout the year. In accordance with 40 CFR 35.115 and the EPA Policy on Managing Unliquidated Obligations and Ensuring Progress under EPA Assistance Agreements, the joint evaluation process will include:

- a) discussions of accomplishments as measured against work plan commitments;
- b) discussions of the cumulative effectiveness of the work performed under all work plan components;
- c) discussions of existing and potential problem areas;
- d) suggestions for improvement, including, where feasible, schedules for making improvements; and
- e) discussions of how effectively grant funds were managed and utilized, taking into account any accumulation of unliquidated obligations.

All other programmatic terms and conditions remain the same.